and by substituting a colon for the semicolon at the 14 

end of the first sentence of the section and adding the following words: "provided, further, the 15 

board shall have authority to issue revenue bonds under this section in an additional aggregate 16 

principal amount not to exceed three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000.00) 17 

during the biennium ending June 30, 1971." 18 

Sec. 2.  All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed. 19 

Sec. 3.  This Act shall become effective upon its ratification. 20 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 2nd day of July, 21